e Georgetown-Scott County
? Parks & Recreation
1«: 140 Pavilion Drive
720% Georgetown, KXY 40324

parks&recreation

GEORGETOWN-SCOTT COUNTY

Phone: (502) 863-7865 Fax: (502) 867-3710

June 15,2018

Dear Board Member,

The monthly meeting of the Georgetown-Scott County Parks and Recreation
Board will be held on June 18, 2018 at 5:30 pm at the Pavilion. Several important
topics will be discussed. Your presence will be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

(Jubic ook
Jube Wash
Office Manager

Growing Strong Roots for a Healthy Community ®
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parks&recreation

GEORGETOWN-SCOTT COUNTY
Phone: (502) 863-7865 Fax: (502) 867-3710

BOARD MEETING
AGENDA
June 18, 2018

1. CALL TO ORDER
Il. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES
ll. BOOKKEEPERS REPORT
IV. BILLS FOR APPROVAL
V. BUSINESS
A. Stingrays Request — Rachel Wilson
B. Final Approval Budget FY 2018-2019 —Sherri Nicholas
C. Directors Report - Sherri Nicholas
D. Facilities/Program Reports - Robin Allen
E. Maintenance Reports — Gary Power {Parks)

Bill Parker (Facilities)

VIi. ADJOURNMENT



GEORGETOWN-SCOTT COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION

May 21, 2018
MEMBERS PRESENT Tom Willett Ben Van Meter
Erik Flaig DT Wells
Jaime Kumar Ursula Mcintyre
OTHERS PRESENT: Sherri Nicholas Cam Culbertson
Julie Wash Vicki miller
Gary Power Bronson Williams
Robin Allen
Mary Franey

. CALLTO QRDER: Tom Willett called the May 2018 meeting of the Parks and Recreation Board to order.

Il. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: A motion was made by Jaime Kumar to accept the minutes of the March 2018 meeting,
seconded by Erik Flaig. The motion carried unanimously,

Ill. BOOKKEEPERS REPORT: Julie reported that the balance on hand is $879,740.44. The balance on hand this date last year
was $738,662.16.

IV. BILLS FOR APPROVAL: Julie gave the Board a list of bills to be approved for payment. A motion was made by Jaime
Kumar to approve the bills, seconded by Ursula Mcintyre. The motion carried unanimously.

V. BUSINESS:

A. Chemtrol Bid - Three Chemtrol Bids were submitted. Swim Pro $21,800.00 - OP Aquatic $27,996.00 - Spear
Corporation $25,707.00. Ben Van Meter motioned to award contract to Swim Pro, Jaime Kumar seconded. The
motion carried unanimously.

B. Movie Screen Bid —~ One Movie Screen Bid was submitted by Open Air Cinema for $20,145.24. Jaime Kumar
motion to accept bid, DT Wells seconded. The motion carried unanimously.

C. Lazy River at SFAC - There is a major leak in the Lazy River and American Leak Detection will be there on the 29*
to try and repair. Sherri proposed to open with price adjustments. $2.00 off Daily fees, $25.00 off season and
combo pass until the lazy river is repaired. Erik Flaig motion to approve price adjustment, DT Wells seconded.
The motion carried unanimously.

Horse Park Contract Renewal - The contract stayed the same except for the amount which is $68,990.00 to
provide life guards for the pool. Erik Flaig motioned to renew contract, Ben Van Meter seconded. The motion
carried unanimously.



|m

Red Cross Agreement Renewal - This contract is an agreement with Red Cross and Emergency Management in
which the Pavilion and Brooking Park Concession Building will be taken over by them and turned into an
emergency shelter for the community. Jaime Kumar motioned to renew this agreement, DT Wells seconded. The
motion carried unanimously.

[

Signs at Tennis Court — DT Wells requested putting a permanent 2X2 metal sign at the tennis courts stating the
Boys & Girls Regional win date. Erik Flaig motioned to approve, Ben Van Meter seconded. DT Wells abstained
and the motion carried.

(2]

AARL Field Day — Only 2 people are participating and have requested the liability insurance requirement be
waived. Ben Van Meter motioned to allow these gentlemen to sign a waiver in lieu of a liability contract/policy,
DT Wells seconded. The motion carried unanimousiky.

=

SCHS Swim Team Contract Renewal - The contract has not changed and is for $11,440.00. DT Wells recused
himself and abstained from voting. Erik Flaig motioned to renew contract, laime Kumar seconded. The motion
carried.

Budget FY 2018-2019 — Sherri Nicholas stated that currently our proposed budget is fully intact.

&=

SCHS Cross Country Track Meet — DT Wells request the use of Scott County Park for a September 15t track meet.
The grassy area would be used with crossing guards at the entrance. The park would not be closed and all schools
are included in this meet. Ben Van Meter motioned to approve this request, Ursula Mclntyre seconded. DT Wells
abstained and the motion carried.

=

Directors Report— Sherri Nicholas reported to the board that House Bill 366 passed and we will have to start
charging tax on our services starting 7-1-18. Upcoming projects include several new shelters. The city raises are
different. They are giving 3% across the board with the minimum being $1,000.00 for full time employees,

=

Pavilion/Program Report- Pavilion program April attendance 3,319. The total Pavilion attendance 15,382. Ed
Davis April total attendance 560.

M. Maintenance Reports — Gary Power - Suffoletta new track, old pool building gone, horseshoe lights, painted
tunnel, football ended, tractor pull was canceled, working on entrance to SCP and mowing.

VI. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to be brought to the Parks and Recreation Board, a motion was made
by DT Wells to adjourn, seconded by Jaime Kumar, meeting adjourned.
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3:57 PM
06/1118

Georgetown-Scott County Parks and Recreation

Paid Bills Detail
As of June 11, 2018

American Mini Storage

Total American Mini Storage

Columbia Gas of Kentucky

Total Columbia Gas of Kentucky

Georgetown Municipal Water

Date - Account Debit Credit
06/04/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 150.00
06/04/2018 Storage Fee 6/9-7/8 4810 - Supplies 150.00

150.00 150.00
06/04/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 70.29
06/04/2018 146 Ed Davis Lane 9311 - ED - Columbia Gas 70.29
06/11/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 890.32
06/11/2018 140 Pavilion Way 8066 - Pavilion - Columbia Gas 880.32
06/11/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 56.23
06/11/2018 1240 Cincinnati Rd 4810 - Supplies 56.23
1,016.84 1,016.84
05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 8.83
05/31/2018 Horseshoe Pit 4510 - Suffoletta Park 8.83
05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 16.62
05/31/2018 Concession Stand 4510 - Suffoletta Park 16.62
05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 16.62
05/31/2018 Picnic Shelter 4510 - Suffoletta Park 16.62
05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 8.80
05/31/2018 Field #3 4510 - Suffoletta Park 8.80
05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 8.81
05/31/2018 |Fields #2 & #4 4510 - Suffoletta Park 8.81
05/31/2018 2000 « Accounts Payable 8.83
05/31/2018 Field #1 4510 - Suffoletta Park 8.83
05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.10
05/31/2018 | Batting Cage 4510 - Suffoletta Park 100.10
05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 30.19
05/31/2018 | 200 Airport Rd 5050 - SFAC Georgetown Water 30.19
05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 16.63

Page 1 of 4



3:57T PM
06/11/18

Georgetown-Scott County Parks and Recreation

Paid Bills Detail
As of June 11, 2018

Total Georgetown Municipal Water

Nextiva Inc.

Total Nextiva Inc.

Date

05/31/2018 | Airport Rd
05/31/2018

(5/31/2018 0 Lexington Rd
05/31/2018

05/31/2018 S Water St Park
05/31/2018

05/31/2018 Royal Spring Park
05/31/2018

05/31/2018 151 Ed Davis Ln
05/31/2018

05/31/2018 Ed Davis Ln
05/31/2018

05/31/2018 Cincinnati Pike
05/31/2018

05/31/2018 Long Lick Entrance
05/31/2018

05/31/2018 Pavilion Dr
05/31/2018

05/31/2018 1260 Cincinnati Pike
05/31/2018

05/31/2018| 140 Pavilion Dr

05/31/2018

05/31/2018 Pavilion Phones
05/31/2018 Suffoletta Phones
05/31/2018 Ed Davis Phones
05/31/2018 | Maintenance Phones

Memo
-

Account

4570 - Marshall Park
2000 - Accounts Payable
4570 - Marshall Park
2000 - Accounts Payable
4650 - Royal Spring Park
2000 - Accounts Payable
4650 - Royal Spring Park
2000 - Accounts Payable
9313 - ED - Georgetown Water
2000 - Accounts Payable
4540 - Ed Davis Park
2000 - Accounts Payable
4600 - Scott County Park
2000 - Accounts Payable
4600 - Scott County Park
2000 - Accounts Payable

8070 - Pavilion - Georgetown Water

2000 - Accounts Payable
4600 - Scott County Park
2000 - Accounts Payable

8070 - Pavilion - Georgetown Water

2000 - Accounts Payabie

8074 - Pavilion - Supp., Serv., Repair

5060 - SFAC Center Phcone
9314 - Telephone/internet
4600 - Scott County Park

Debit Credit

16.63
44.08

44.08
8.85

8.85
8.80

8.80
86.72

86.72
8.80

8.80
8.80

8.80
8.80

8.80
1,905.40

1,905.40
8.89

8.89
163.87

163.87
2,468.44 2,468.44
923.83

586.63

202,32

67.44

67.44
923.83  923.83
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3:57 PM
06/11/18

Georgetown-Scott County Parks and Recreation

Paid Bills Detail
As of June 11, 2018

Republic Services Inc.

Total Republic Services Inc.

Time Warner- SFAC

Total Time Wamner- SFAC

Time Warner - Maintenance

Total Time Wamer - Maintenance

Time Warner Cable - Ed Davis

Total Time Warner Cable - Ed Davis

Time Warner Cable Pavilion

Tatal Time Wamer Cable Pavilion

Verizon Wireless

Total Verizon Wireless

Date Memo Account Debit Credit
05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,380.00
05/31/2018 Garbage Service 8074 - Pavilion - Supp., Serv., Repair 1,380.00

1,380.00 1,380.00

05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 109.98
05/31/2018 |Internet Service 5060 - SFAC Center Phone 109.98

109.98| 109.28

05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 100.98
05/31/2018 | Internet Service 4600 - Scott County Park 109.98

109.98 109.98

05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 196.60
05/31/2018 TV, Internet 9314 - Telephone/internet 196.60

196.60, 196.60

05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 186.48
05/31/2018 TV, Internet, Voice 8074 - Pavilion - Supp., Serv., Repair 186.48

186.48 186.48

05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,111.66
05/31/2018 | Cell Phones 4750 - Cell phones 1,111.66

1,111.66| 1,111.66

Page 3 of 4



3:57 PM

Georgetown-Scott County Parks and Recreation

06/11/18
Paid Bills Detail
As of June 11, 2018
Date Memo Account Debit Credit
Wal-Mart
05/31/2018 2000 - Accounts Payable 829.02
05/31/2018 Cleaning Supplies 8074 - Pavilion - Supp., Serv., Repair 74.68
05/31/2018|Coffee Station Supplies, Binders, Legal Pads, Notebook 4279 - Office Supplies and Equipment 252.95
05/31/2018 Kids Kitchen Supplies, Art Class Supplies 9400 - ED-Prog., Event, Supplies&Equip 244.89
05/31/2018 KIDZWorld Supplies 6490 - Kidzworld Supplies 70.37
05/31/2018 Batteries 9230 + ED - Office Supplies 26.25
05/31/2018 Drano Cleaner 9320 - ED - Supplies, Serv., Repair 3.88
05/31/2018 | Cart, Presice V5RT, ONN Surge 8094 . Pavilion - Aquatics Supplies 115.28
05/31/2018 Cookies, 12 V Electric Pump 4300 - Advertising, Print., Marketing 40.71
Total Wal-Mart 829.02  829.02
Total §,482.83 8,482.83
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o5,

parks&recreation

CALECHUW® § 011 COLNT Y

Program Jul Aug Sep Oct Nav Dec lan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Total

Aqua Jogging 4 10 26 23 11 7 16 2 95
Aqua Zumba 48 26 28 28 19 16 17 14 34 25 29 284
Body Sculpt 53 64 62 78 88 55 75 87 105 77 89 833
Booiaka 49 54 58 37 25 19 82 75 109 85 73 666
Boot Carnp Burn It Up 18 18
Burn it Up 15 3 G 8 7 5 4 7 25 41 29 160
Cardio Circuit Silver Sneakers 15 21 23 35 26 33 26 29 39 35 a5 328
Chair Yoga Silver Sneakers 55 90 98 112 86 69 104 84 108 137 140 1083
Couch to 5K 3 3
Country Heat 43 40 29 34 48 16 46 48 47 29 14 3584
Crucial Core 23 18 12 7 1 9 7 8 85
Dance and Gymnastics 70 148 677 656 633 19 715 690 698 530 345 5181
Fun Express 22 80 64 52 37 138 393
Glow Zumba 24 24
G-Town Force Volleyball 10 17 92 43 52 20 234
Home School & Gym 79 61 70 70 36 82 56 27 69 550
Ignition 128 98 112 108 138 88 109 83 96 117 119 1197
Intro to Martial Arts 4 1 5
Intro to Zumba 10 9 1 5 5 20 13 3 4 70
Kidzwerld 1588 1988
KidzZone 464 323 356 430 424 263 496 483 505 379 432 4595
Lifeguard Instructor Course 15 10 ] 31 62
Lifeguard Management 5 3
Lifeguard Training Class 10 9 3 7 21 23 73
Little Jammers 50 34 28 43 7 162
Little Slammers 37 37
Martial Arts 144 225 250 201 296 218 341 211 236 241 258 2621

Personal Training 81 52 72 72 53 59 79 63 54 42 57 684



Program

Pickle Ball

Pilates

Prenatal Yoga

Private Dance

R&R

S.C.U.B.A.

Senior Stretch {Off-Site)
Senior's Day Out (Off-Site)
SilverSneakers Fitness
Stand Up Paddle Board
Step & Strength
Stingrays

STRONG

SuperSharks Swim Team
Swim Lessons

Turbo Kick

Turkey Burn

Volleybal Clinic
Volleyball League
W.5.1, Course

Water Aercbics

Zumba

ZumbaGlow

Total:

Jul

128

46

15

14

197

20

28

369
836

58

233

287
83

5516

Aug
75
42

35

145

12
12
190

310
92

2165

Sep
102
70

17
34

167

58
870
209

15

121

291
124

4000

Oct
73
56

164

50
877
233

14

93

301
124
20

3980

Nov
123
49

14
54

137

28
915
103

10

110

304
103

3945

Dec
89

69

18
58
151

21
685
35

53

204
77

2523

Jan
112

71

27

156

42
794
128

202
125

4022

Feb
121
20

42

172

42
805
247

14

276
102

4063

Mar
122

97

186

48
352
307

42

320
152

3916

Apr
104
a7

69

197

52
87
276

37
21

335
140

3319

May
154
76

32

176

64

68

381
117

415
140

3444

lun

Total
1203

713

22
19
56
409
58
1848

26
65
449
6147
2681
39

534
254

3245
1262
20

40,898



Attendance Category

20 Visit Pass

20 Visit Watker Pass
6 Month Pass
Annual Pass
Complimentary Pass
Daily Pass

Observer Attendance

Off-Site Program Attendance

Program Attendance

Rental / Meeting Attendance

Total:

253
127
450
4357
38
3802

14

5502
403

14946

202
95
417
3080
37

1779

35

2130
70

7855

235
150
490

3924

19

1791

458
34

3966
148

11215

225
182
458
4075
28
2137
877

32

3948
260

12222

242
299
433
3902
47
2328
907
54

3891

244

12348

250
349
442

3631

51

2918

267
76

2447
189

10630

Jan

341
523
876
5081
85
3189
1298
27

3985
571

15986

Feb

354
472
750
5038
35
3391
1074

42

4026
589

15771

Mar

368
497
715
5541
43
4392
91%
52

3864
469

16860

Apr

356
332
527
4456
58
5228
746
68

3250
360

15382

May

265
157
476
4530
59
4128
569
32

3412
356

13984

lun  Total Of
Attendance

3091
3183
6034
47625
500
35084
7115
467

40431
3669

147,199



gfe
1L’

s&recreation

Attendance Type 20149 2015 2016 2017 2018

20 Visit Pass 265 249 268 286 265
20 Visit Walker Pass 198 169 229 202 157
6 Month Pass 493 448 493 400 476
Annual Pass 3749 3870 3990 4194 4530
Complimentary Pass 19 26 34 52 59
Daily Pass 2943 3537 3074 3722 4128
Observer Attendance 569
Off-Site Program Attendance 59 73 79 67 32
Program Attendance 2428 2275 3091 3793 3412
Rental / Meeting Attendance 341 324 147 339 356
10495 10971 11405 12055 139384



b 2013 - to Date Fiscal Year
pagsdrecreaion  Attendance Comparison

AttendanceType 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
Daily Pass 34312 33905 34373 35211 35084
Complimentary Pass 4238 507 580 656 500
20 Visit Pass 3572 3387 3428 3842 3091
6 Month Pass 7117 6774 6340 6087 6034
20 Visit Walker Pass 4031 3732 4089 3328 3183
Rental / Meeting Attendance 4494 3328 2739 4306 3669
Annual Pass 47536 46960 46863 45631 47625
Program Attendance 35642 38741 48401 47230 40431
Coupon Pass 29 398

Off-Site Program Attendance 297 368 950 631 467
Observer Attendance 39 7115

137458 138202 148161 146961 147199



May 2018 Program Report
for June 18, 2018 Board Report

Robin M. Allen

Pavilion Operations

Pavilion Program Attendance: 3444
We had 569 observers that entered the Pavilion not included in the attendance count.

Pavilion Annual Membership: 4530
Pavilion Daily Passes: 4128

Total Pavilion Attendance including Programs, Passes, Observers, and Rentals: 13,984

Fiscal Year to date Attendance: 147,199

Pavilion Recovery Rate is: 127%
Our Operations income was $93,902.62 and expenses were $74,208.22.

Ed Davis Learning Center

EDLC Attendance including Daily Attendance, Programs, Community Services, and Rentals:
697

Daily Attendance 271

Rentals 145
Community Services 173
EDLC Programs 108

Suffoletta Family Aquatic Center (May 26— 31)
SFAC Attendance including Daily Attendance, Programs, and Rentals: 2050

Daily Attendance 1973
Twilight Attendance 33
Department Use 44



Pavilion Revenue/Expense Report

May 2018
INCOME 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Annual Pass $ 2489821 § 27,439.18 § 22,960.03 §$ 28,975.66 §  32,534.31
20 Visit Pass $ 1,105.00 § 1,497.10 § 1,698.00 $ 1,588.20 § 1,442.00
6 Month Pass b 1,769.00 § 4,004.30 % 3,120.10 3 2,237.00 § 1,751.00
Daily Pass $ 20,46090 § 18,184.42 § 15,437.00 $ 19,09820 $ 20,263.35
Facility Rentals $ 3,105.50 §% 2,936.50 % 1,967.00 §$ 1,451.00 § 1,337.00
Deposit Returns $ (579.50) $§  (503.00) §  1,154.45 § (688.00) $§  (693.00)
Concessions $ 324200 § 187600 § 198400 $  2,088.00 $  1,494.00
Land Programs $ 1,278.00 § 1,081.50 § 3,453.00 % 3,567.00 §$ 3,416.00
Aquatic Programs $ 3,872.00 $ 8,759.50 § 14,099.00 % 18,205.25 §  13,283.75
Child Care $ 10,00 § 73.00 § 57.00 § 16.00 § 6.00
Miscellaneous $ 120.00 § 32525 % 106.01 § 131.00 §$ 125.00
Program Refunds 3 (150.00) $ (55.00) § 419.85 § (3,106.26) §  (4,079.54)
Gymnasium Programs $ - $ - $ 1,66042 % 3,13535 § 2,436.00
Fun Express/KidzWorld § - $ 10,481.00 §$ 2244780 % 21,584.50 $§  20,586.75
Total b 59,131.11 § 76,099.75 § 90.563.66 $ 98,282.90 §  93,902.62
EXPENSES 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Salaries $ - $ 3526823 § 41,923.66 % 43,697.73 §  42,677.64
Utilities $ - $ 11,65490 § 13,683.86 $ 14,283.16 % 13,337.88
Supplies/Equipment $ - $ 8,01006 §  23,58354 § 1555490 § 18,192.70
Misc. $ - $ - $ - $ -
Total $ - S 5493319 § 79,191.06 $ 73,535.79 § 74,208.22
Profit/Loss 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
Income $ 59,131.11 $ 76,099.75 $ 90,563.66 $ 98,282.90 $ 93,902.62
Expenses $ 54,933.19 $ 79,191.06 $ 73,535.79 3 74,208.22
. Balance '$ 5913111 § 21,166.56 |$  11372.60 $ 2474711 §  19,694.40

Revenue/Expense Comparison

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018
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